

IN THE  
United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit.

---

S. S. MILLARD,

Appellant,

vs.

WILLIAM I. TRAEGER, Sheriff of the County of  
Los Angeles, State of California,

Appellee.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE.**

---

ASA KEYES,  
District Attorney, Los Angeles County,  
State of California,

TRACY CHATFIELD BECKER,  
Deputy District Attorney, Los Angeles  
County, State of California,  
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

JUN 27 1933

---

PAUL F. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

## TABLE OF CONTENTS.

---

	Page
Point I. The Petition should have been verified by the Petitioner in person.	11
Point II. The Petition was insufficient under Rule 50 of District Court Rules for failure to sue for that a similar petition has been filed and a writ of habeas corpus granted by a state court.....	12
Point III. The Complaint upon which the interstate extradition is based stated a public offense, and was sworn to before a Judge of a court of record and was legally sufficient .....	13
Point IV. The Accusatory Complaint was sworn to before a magistrate, to wit, a Judge of a court of record .....	15
Conclusion: The order below should be affirmed and petitioner remanded.....	21

## TABLE OF CASES CITED.

A	Page
Appleyard vs. Mass., 203 U. S. 222, 364.....	20

### B

Bassing vs. Cady, 208 U. S. 394.....	21
Bertsche, People vs., 265 Ill. 272.....	14
Biddinger vs. Comr. of Police, 245 U. S. 128..	20
Brady, People vs., 272 Ill. 401.....	14

### C

Clark, People vs., 256 Ill. 14.....	14
Compton vs. Alabama, 214 U. S. 1.....	17

### D

Drew vs. Thaw, 235 U. S. 432.....	20
-----------------------------------	----

### G

Glass vs. Becker, 25 Fed. (2d) 929.....	17
Graham vs. People, 181 Ill. 477.....	14
Grim vs. Shine, 187 U. S. 180.....	18

### H

Hibbs, Ex parte, 26 Fed. 421.....	12
Hughes vs. Gault, 271 U. S. 142.....	20

### K

Keller, In re, 36 Fed. 681.....	18
---------------------------------	----

### L

Lott vs. Davis, 264 Ill. 288.....	18
-----------------------------------	----

## Table of Cases Cited.

iii

M	Page
McNichols vs. Pease, 207 U. S. 100.....	20
Maxwell vs. People, 158 Ill. 248.....	14
Morton vs. People, 47 Ill. 468.....	14
Munsey vs. Clough, 196 U. S. 364.....	20
P	
People vs. Bertsche, 265 Ill. 272.....	14
People vs. Brady, 272 Ill. 401.....	14
People vs. Clark, 256 Ill. 14.....	14
People, Graham vs., 181 Ill. 477.....	14
People, Maxwell vs., 158 Ill. 248.....	14
Pettibone vs. Nichols, 203 U. S. 222.....	21
R	
Regal, Ex parte, 114 U. S. 642.....	17
Roberts vs. Riley, 116 U. S. 80.....	20
S	
Strauss, In re, 197 U. S. 324.....	18
T	
Tiberg vs. Warren, 192 Fed. 458.....	17
W	
Webb vs. Yarke, 79 Fed. 616.....	18

TABLE OF STATUTES.



	Page
Illinois Criminal Code,	
Chap. 37, secs. 389, 390, 442.....	10, 16
Chap. 38, secs. 98, 99, 686 .....	14, 15, 16
Callahan's Illinois Statutes,	
Vol. 3, pp. 2493, 2498.....	14, 15

No. 5485.
